
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Saturday, September 29, 2007 – 0800 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (78 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Toad, Dixie NF. Thirty-four miles southeast of Panguitch, UT. Timber and grass. No further information received. 
Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Blubber, Dixie NF. Forty-four miles east of Cedar City, UT. Timber. No further information received. Last 
narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
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* Toad – WFU UT DIF 1,262 --- N/A N/A 4 --- 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Blubber – WFU UT DIF 176 --- N/A N/A 5 --- 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

 
 

 

 
Panther Creek, Okanogan/Wenatchee NF. Twenty-eight miles northwest of Leavenworth, WA. Timber. Torching 
and spotting. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 0

Northwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0
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* Panther Creek 
– WFU WA OWF 200 --- N/A N/A 1 --- 0 0 0 0 10K FS 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Cooler temperatures will be on tap across the West in the wake of a potent 
cold front. Gusty winds will continue from northeastern Arizona into the Rockies and central Plains. Rain and 
mountain snow will move into the Rockies today. The East will remain dry.      
 
 
  

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 



 
Fires And Acres Yesterday 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

650 

1

0

2

650

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

6 

  

  

13

6

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

0 

  

  

4

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

170

  

  

  

  

0 
 

1,200 

1

0

2

1,370

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

6

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

2

6

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

5 

  

  

12

5

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

41 
 

308 

1

1

42

309

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

2

176

0

0

0

0

70 
 

2,169 

4

1

78

2,346
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

3

30

2,447

38

61,359

18 
 

696 

351 
 

404,672 

7

2

447

469,179

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

302

60,113

273

261,548

48

82,509

39 
 

327 

1,866 
 

155,882 

1,034

224,832

3,562

785,211

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

195

216

44

532

5

105

33 
 

33 

2,377 
 

81,142 

673

128,376

3,327

210,404

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

64

2,479

142

10,007

15

36

34 
 

2,443 

3,500 
 

23,225 

646

308,444

4,401

346,634

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,002

61,869

79

62,781

19

810

14 
 

2,536 

1,099 
 

320,102 

1,016

640,870

3,229

1,088,968

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

52

24,650

660

1,110,633

4

9

48 
 

7,192 

852 
 

323,108 

713

928,050

2,329

2,393,642

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

60

440

564,012

7

38

25 
 

379 

209 
 

225,115 

90

105,421

775

895,025

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

696

13,215

152

1,809

9

1,540

78 
 

674 

920 
 

200,600 

1,474

46,683

3,329

264,521

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

926

3,387

574

9,099

15

569

36 
 

315 

1,061 
 

112,228 

485

14,959

3,097

140,557

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

486

8,461

  

  

66

1,374

30 
 

527 

10,563 
 

142,285 

553

46,120

11,698

198,767

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

413

20,884

  

  

103

344,324

76 
 

67,525 

35,310 
 

838,211 

898

162,151

36,800

1,433,095

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,143

195,337

2,394

2,022,868

329

492,673

431 
 

82,647 

58,108 
 

2,826,570 

7,589

2,605,908

72,994

8,226,003
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 67,797 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,991,246 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

2 

  

  

0

2

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

396

1

683

1

100

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

1,179

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

200

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

749

1

949

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

35

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

35

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

40

1

40

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

396

2

918

1

100

0 
 

0 

0 
 

2 

2

789

7

2,205



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

20,650 

  

  

4

20,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

9,845

69

19,934

40

6,207

5 
 

1,100 

  
 

  

376

33,212

516

70,298

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

8

19,979

9 
 

14 

42 
 

4,759 

201

11,961

263

36,888

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

10

3,011

11 
 

514 

6 
 

77 

90

9,512

121

13,294

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

836

22

3,864

85

19,992

9 
 

476 

55 
 

1,885 

234

25,662

410

52,715

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,164

24

12,051

7

2,302

5 
 

448 

15 
 

9,649 

67

20,725

123

47,339

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

4,069

5

1,415

5 
 

3,507 

  
 

  

1

1,391

20

10,382

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56

9,774

69

17,761

11

2,876

22 
 

4,633 

  
 

  

213

58,041

371

93,085

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44

4,727

42

17,959

99

23,874

13 
 

3,801 

32 
 

3,807 

116

35,948

346

90,116

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

15,836

  

  

328

48,525

36 
 

4,241 

1,510 
 

94,805 

142

35,570

2,061

198,977

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

20,321

  

  

312

126,093

72 
 

63,069 

14,926 
 

949,627 

908

886,294

16,247

2,045,404

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

210

63,503

242

75,993

905

254,274

187 
 

81,803 

16,590 
 

1,085,259 

2,348

1,118,316

20,482

2,679,148
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

22

39,045

18

57,943

15 
 

29,188 

3

542

  

  

58

126,718

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

802

3

802

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

1

5

12

9

14

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

454 

  

  

6

92

26

546

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

74

90,104

75

90,105

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

29 

0

75

47

147,598

52

147,702

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

6

3,631

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

6

3,631

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

5 
 

5,672 

1

149

37

29,997

44

35,828

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

11

387

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

8

69

21

456

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

1

2

1

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

16 
 

2,228 

  

  

3

3,888

19

6,116

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

40

43,073

18

57,943

67 
 

37,573 

5

767

185

272,563

315

411,919

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


