## National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, September 29, 2007 – 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

## **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity:	Light (78 new fires)
New large fires:	3 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0
Fire Use Teams committed:	0
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFL	J or confine/contain incidents. **

## Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:	2
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	0

**Toad,** Dixie NF. Thirty-four miles southeast of Panguitch, UT. Timber and grass. No further information received. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

**Blubber,** Dixie NF. Forty-four miles east of Cedar City, UT. Timber. No further information received. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Toad – WFU	UT	DIF	1,262		N/A	N/A	4		0	0	0	0	NR	FS
* Blubber – WFU	UT	DIF	176		N/A	N/A	5		0	1	0	0	NR	FS

#### Northwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	2
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

**Panther Creek**, Okanogan/Wenatchee NF. Twenty-eight miles northwest of Leavenworth, WA. Timber. Torching and spotting. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Panther Creek – WFU	WA	OWF	200		N/A	N/A	1		0	0	0	0	10K	FS

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Cooler temperatures will be on tap across the West in the wake of a potent cold front. Gusty winds will continue from northeastern Arizona into the Rockies and central Plains. Rain and mountain snow will move into the Rockies today. The East will remain dry.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

## Fires And Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES					·		0
	FIRES					1	1	2
Northwest	ACRES			·		650	0	650
	FIRES	1				12	1	13
Northern California	ACRES					6		6
	FIRES					4	1	4
Southern California		_	,			4		4
	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1			0	1	2
	ACRES		170			1,200	0	1,370
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		6				0	6
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	_						0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	0						0
	FIRES					12		12
Eastern Area	ACRES					5		5
	FIRES					41	1	42
Southern Area	ACRES	-				308	1	309
	FIRES	2	2	0	0			
TOTAL	ACRES	0	176	0	0	2,169	1	2,346

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	3	30	38	18	351	7	447
AldSka	ACRES	3	2,447	61,359	696	404,672	2	469,179
Northwest	FIRES	302	273	48	39	1,866	1,034	3,562
Northwest	ACRES	60,113	261,548	82,509	327	155,882	224,832	785,211
Northern California	FIRES	195	44	5	33	2,377	673	3,327
	ACRES	216	532	105	33	81,142	128,376	210,404
Southern California	FIRES	64	142	15	34	3,500	646	4,401
	ACRES	2,479	10,007	36	2,443	23,225	308,444	346,634
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,002	79	19	14	1,099	1,016	3,229
	ACRES	61,869	62,781	810	2,536	320,102	640,870	1,088,968
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	52	660	4	48	852	713	2,329
	ACRES	24,650	1,110,633	9	7,192	323,108	928,050	2,393,642
Western Great Basin	FIRES	4	440	7	25	209	90	775
	ACRES	60	564,012	38	379	225,115	105,421	895,025
Southwest	FIRES	696	152	9	78	920	1,474	3,329
	ACRES	13,215	1,809	1,540	674	200,600	128,376 646 308,444 1,016 640,870 713 928,050 90 105,421 1,474 46,683 485 14,959 553 46,120 898 162,151 7,589	264,521
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	926	574	15	36	1,061	485	3,097
, ,	ACRES	3,387	9,099	569	315	112,228	14,959	140,557
Eastern Area	FIRES	486		66	30	10,563	553	11,698
	ACRES	8,461		1,374	527	142,285	46,120	198,767
Southern Area	FIRES	413		103	76	35,310	898	36,800
	ACRES	20,884		344,324	67,525	838,211	162,151	1,433,095
TOTAL	FIRES	4,143	2,394	329	431	58,108	7,589	72,994
	ACRES	195,337	2,022,868	492,673	82,647	2,826,570	2,605,908	8,226,003

Ten Year Average Fires	67,797
Ten Year Average Acres	5,991,246

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A1 1	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES					0		0
Northern California	ACRES							2
	FIRES					Z		0
Southern California								
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	1	1				4
	ACRES	396	683	100				1,179
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0				1	1
	ACRES		200				749	949
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES			<u> </u>				0
	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES		1				0	1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		35					35
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area								
	ACRES					1		0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						40	40
TOTAL	FIRES	2	2	1	0	0	2	7
IUIAL	ACRES	396	918	100	0	2	789	2,205

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES	_				20,650		20,650
	FIRES	26	69	40	5		376	516
Northwest	ACRES	9,845	19,934	6,207	1,100		33,212	70,298
Northorn Colifornia	FIRES		3	8	9	42	201	263
Northern California	ACRES		175	19,979	14	4,759	11,961	36,888
Southern California	FIRES		4	10	11	6	90	121
	ACRES		180	3,011	514	77	9,512	13,294
Northern Rockies	FIRES	5	22	85	9	55	234	410
	ACRES	836	3,864	19,992	476	1,885	25,662	52,715
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	24	7	5	15	67	123
	ACRES	2,164	12,051	2,302	448	9,649	20,725	47,339
Western Great Basin	FIRES		9	5	5		1	20
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		4,069	1,415	3,507		1,391	10,382
Southwest	FIRES	56	69	11	22		213	371
oounwest	ACRES	9,774	17,761	2,876	4,633		58,041	93,085
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	44	42	99	13	32	116	346
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	4,727	17,959	23,874	3,801	3,807	35,948	90,116
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		328	36	1,510	142	2,061
Lastern Alea	ACRES	15,836		48,525	4,241	94,805	35,570	198,977
Southern Area	FIRES	29		312	72	14,926	908	16,247
Southern Area	ACRES	20,321		126,093	63,069	949,627	886,294	2,045,404
TOTAL	FIRES	210	1		1	16,590		
IUIAL	ACRES	63,503	75,993	254,274	81,803	1,085,259	1,118,316	2,679,148

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alasha	FIRES		22	18	15	3		58
Alaska	ACRES		39,045	57,943	29,188	542		126,718
Nexthereast	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES						3 802 5 12 6 92 74 90,104 47 147,598 37 29,997 8 69 29,997 8 69 29,997 8 69 21 1 33 3,888 185	802
Northern California	FIRES				3	1	5	9
Northern California	ACRES				1	1	12	14
Southern California	FIRES				20		6	26
	ACRES				454			546
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1		74	75
	ACRES				1		90,104	90,105
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				5	0	47	52
Lastem Great Dasin	ACRES				29	75	147,598	147,702
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6					6
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		3,631					3,631
Southwest	FIRES		1		5	1	37	44
oounwest	ACRES		10		5,672	149	29,997	35,828
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		11		2		8	21
	ACRES		387		0		3    802    12    12    12    90,104    90,104    147,598    147,598    29,997    8    69    29,997    8    69    137    33,888    3,888    185	456
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
Lastern Area	ACRES						1	1
Southern Area	FIRES				16		3	19
	ACRES				2,228		3,888	6,116
TOTAL	FIRES	0	40	18	67	5	185	315
	ACRES	0	43,073	57,943	37,573	767	272,563	411,919

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

\*\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*